
#25 Southern Arkansas (6-2 , 6-2) -vs- Ouachita (5-3 , 5-3)
10/25/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas (Cliff Harris Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 01:00 PM   End of Game: 03:44 PM   Duration: 02:43
Referee: Frisby,Brad   Line Judge: Giglio,Trey   Side Judge: Walker,Drew   Umpire: Brown,Larry
Back Judge: Stephenson,Kody   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Riley,Jared   Field Judge: Mazratian,Trey
Temperature: 65   Wind: E 5mph   Weather: Rain

Date: 10/25/2025
Site: Arkadelphia, Arkansas (Cliff Harris Stadium)
Attendance: 2,875

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
SAU 7 0 0 7 14
OUA 14 7 14 7 42

Qtr Time Scoring Play SAU OUA
1st 12:09 SAU - Harris,Hezekiah 1 yd run (Nitz,Hayden kick), 7 plays, 76 yards, TOP 02:44 7 0
1st 09:54 OUA - Baker,Bo 40 yd pass from Nichols,Tre (Jaggers,Dax kick) 5 plays, 57 yards, TOP 02:07 7 7
1st 03:35 OUA - Henley, Jr.,Chris 1 yd run (Jaggers,Dax kick), 8 plays, 91 yards, TOP 03:44 7 14
2nd 11:30 OUA - Henley, Jr.,Chris 4 yd run (Jaggers,Dax kick), 8 plays, 67 yards, TOP 03:24 7 21
3rd 10:02 OUA - Walker,Jordan 2 yd run (Jaggers,Dax kick), 10 plays, 65 yards, TOP 04:55 7 28

3rd 03:10
OUA - McElhany,Carter 12 yd pass from Nichols,Tre (Jaggers,Dax kick) 10 plays, 75 yards, TOP
04:44 7 35

4th 12:04 OUA - Nichols,Tre 1 yd run (Jaggers,Dax kick), 6 plays, 52 yards, TOP 02:34 7 42
4th 03:15 SAU - Coleman,Natea 0 yd punt return (Maull,Tyler kick) 14 42



Team Statistics SAU OUA
FIRST DOWNS 13 23
    Rushing 8 13
    Passing 5 9
    Penalty 0 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 178 265
    Attempts 36 53
    Avg. Per Rush 4.9 5.0
    Rushing TDs 1 4
    Yards Gained 180 280
    Yds. Lost 2 15
NET YARDS Passing 100 218
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 15-31-1 12-19-0
    Avg. / Att. 3.2 11.5
    Avg. / Comp. 6.7 18.2
    TDs 0 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 278 483
    Plays 67 72
    Avg. / Play 4.1 6.7
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 4-2
    Penalties - Yards 3-30 2-15
PUNTS-YARDS 7-319 5-182
    Avg. / Punt 45.6 36.4
    Net / Punt 42.7 29.2
    Inside 20 3 2
    50+ Yards 3 2
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-159 7-441
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 53.0 63.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 32.3 45.4
    Touchbacks 1 2
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-36-1 3-20-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 18.0 6.7
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 5-83-0 2-42-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 16.6 21.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-30-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 25:39 34:21
        1st Quarter 9:01 5:59
        2nd Quarter 8:03 6:57
        3rd Quarter 5:18 9:42
        4th Quarter 3:17 11:43
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 16 8 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 2 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 5-5
        Touchdowns 1-1 5-5
        Field Goals 0-1 0-5
    Sacks: Total - Yards 3-12 1-2
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 6-6
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

#25 Southern Arkansas Ouachita

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Harris,Hezekiah 15 30 100 0 1 15 1
Parker,Adam 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 15 31 100 0 1 15 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Nichols,Tre 12 17 218 2 0 41 1
Walker,Jordan 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
Totals 12 19 218 2 0 41 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Gomez,Arkez 9 83 0 83 0 61 9.2
Harris,Hezekiah 14 47 2 45 1 9 3.2
Thomas,Katrevion 8 25 0 25 0 6 3.1
Lambert,Torey 4 21 0 21 0 15 5.3
Parker,Adam 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
Totals 36 180 2 178 1 61 4.9

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Henley, Jr.,Chris 19 95 0 95 2 22 5.0
Nichols,Tre 10 79 6 73 1 26 7.3
Boardley,Jaylen 5 39 0 39 0 24 7.8
Tredwell,Lyric 6 30 0 30 0 14 5.0
McElhany,Carter 1 13 0 13 0 13 13.0
Walker,Jordan 6 14 7 7 1 8 1.2
Smith,Jayden 2 6 0 6 0 4 3.0
Bachert,Jezreel 2 4 0 4 0 3 2.0
Hendricks,Brayden 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TEAM 2 0 2 -2 0 0 -1.0
Totals 53 280 15 265 4 26 5.0

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Burns Jr.,DeAndra 4 31 0 14
Trussell,Jacob 2 23 0 15
Thomas,Katrevion 3 21 0 12
Williams,Kendall 4 13 0 9
Gomez,Arkez 1 10 0 10
Sanders,Cooper 1 2 0 2
Cory,Cole 0 0 0 0
Collins,RJ 0 0 0 0
Sixbey,Patrick 0 0 0 0
Totals 15 100 0 15

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Jones,AJ 4 99 0 41
McElhany,Carter 5 52 1 14
Baker,Bo 1 40 1 40
Henley, Jr.,Chris 1 19 0 19
Jackson,Garrison 1 8 0 8
McKinney,Jaylin 0 0 0 0
Boardley,Jaylen 0 0 0 0
Howard,Jeremiah 0 0 0 0
Totals 12 218 2 41

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Baker,Jay Todd 7 319 45.6 59 3 0 3
Totals 7 319 45.6 59 3 0 3

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Parker,Nick 4 182 45.5 56 2 0 2
TEAM 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 5 182 22.8 56 2 0 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Burns Jr.,DeAndra 1 -1 0 1 19 19 0 0 0
Coleman,Natea 1 37 37 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gomez,Arkez 0 0 0 1 26 26 0 0 0
Sanders,Cooper 0 0 0 3 38 15 0 0 0
Total 2 36 37 5 83 26 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Stafford,Nate 3 20 12 0 0 0 0 0 0
Baker,Bo 0 0 0 2 42 30 0 0 0
Nichols,Chase 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 30 30
Total 3 20 12 2 42 30 1 30 30

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Nitz,Hayden 2nd 01:51 42 BLKD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Baker,Jay Todd 3 159 1 0 53.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Jaggers,Dax 7 441 2 0 63.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
#25 Southern Arkansas Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Ellison,Ken 2 9 11 1.0/2 1.0/2 — —/— - 1 — —
McGlothan,Tutt 2 8 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ladner,James — 9 9 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Woods,Zay 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hewitt,Hunter — 6 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cobb,Casey — 5 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Foster,D'Verryon 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hamilton,Brenton 3 2 5 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Hernandez,Jonathan — 5 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Earle,Nathan 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Henderson,Vernon 1 3 4 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Talley Jr,Tridell 1 2 3 —/— —/— — 1/— - 1 — —
Blackston,Jaylon 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Juniel,Kendrick 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ruffin,Reggie 1 2 3 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Boulden,Bryson — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rogers,Andrew 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harris,Hezekiah 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brown,Junior 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Coleman,Natea — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Nitz,Hayden — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Maull,Tyler — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 24 64 88.0 3.0/12 3.0/12 1 2/— - 2 1 1

Ouachita Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Crutchmer,Justin 4 7 11 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Kahlil — 8 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McMillan,Cortavion — 7 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Weston,Steven 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Baker,Brock — 6 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pharms,Jabarii 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Carter,Jaxson 3 1 4 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Schorp,Connor 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mason,Elijah 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dickson,Max 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ortego,Joey 1 2 3 1.0/2 1.0/2 — —/— - 1 1 —
Ganter, Jr.,Mario — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Reliford,Malique 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smalley,Pierce — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Johnson,Braylon 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Williams,Kendall — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Colen,KJ 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bonner,Gabe — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Grace,Hutch 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Barnes,Bruin — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — 1
Blake,Jonathan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vest,Gavin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jaggers,Dax — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hicks,Walter 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Gabe 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Cooper 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Danny — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Henley, Jr.,Chris — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Baker,Bo — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nichols,Tre — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McElhany,Carter — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Walker,Jordan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nichols,Chase — — — —/— —/— — —/— 1-30 — — —



Bachert,Jezreel — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stafford,Nate — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 24 58 82.0 2.0/5 1.0/2 — —/— 1-30 3 1 4



Drive Chart
 
 
#25 Southern Arkansas

Ouachita

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SAU24 14:53 KO OUA0 12:09 TD 7-76 02:44
1st SAU25 09:54 KO SAU33 08:17 PUNT 3-8 01:37
1st OUA46 08:17 PUNT OUA44 07:19 PUNT 3-2 00:58
1st SAU25 03:35 KO OUA33 14:54 DOWNS 10-42 03:41
2nd SAU12 11:24 KO SAU22 07:42 PUNT 6-10 03:42
2nd SAU20 06:11 PUNT SAU34 03:49 PUNT 6-14 02:22
2nd OUA34 02:51 FUMB OUA25 01:51 FGA 4-9 01:00
2nd SAU10 00:47 PUNT SAU32 00:00 HALF 4-22 00:47
3rd SAU15 09:57 KO SAU25 07:54 PUNT 5-10 02:03
3rd SAU14 03:05 KO OUA48 14:38 DOWNS 10-38 03:27
4th SAU22 11:57 KO SAU37 10:35 PUNT 4-15 01:22
4th SAU14 05:30 PUNT SAU18 04:48 PUNT 3-4 00:42
4th SAU20 01:44 PUNT SAU43 01:00 INT 3-23 00:44

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st OUA43 12:01 KO SAU0 09:54 TD 5-57 02:07
1st OUA9 07:19 PUNT SAU0 03:35 TD 8-91 03:44
2nd OUA33 14:54 DOWNS SAU0 11:30 TD 8-67 03:24
2nd OUA36 07:42 PUNT OUA45 06:11 PUNT 3-9 01:31
2nd OUA12 03:49 PUNT OUA34 02:51 FUMB 3-22 00:58
2nd OUA25 01:51 FGA OUA34 00:47 PUNT 4-9 01:04
3rd OUA35 14:57 KO SAU0 10:02 TD 10-65 04:55
3rd OUA25 07:54 PUNT SAU0 03:10 TD 10-75 04:44
4th OUA48 14:38 DOWNS SAU0 12:04 TD 6-52 02:34
4th OUA17 10:35 PUNT OUA45 05:30 PUNT 7-28 05:05
4th OUA31 04:48 PUNT OUA37 03:15 PUNT 3-6 01:33
4th OUA25 03:15 KO OUA29 01:44 PUNT 3-4 01:31
4th SAU34 01:00 INT SAU36 00:00 HALF 2-(-2) 01:00



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Ouachita wins toss and defers; SAU will receive; OUA will defend West end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Jaggers,Dax kickoff 57
yards to the SAU08 Gomez,Arkez return 26 yards to the SAU34 (Jaggers,Dax; Bonner,Gabe) PENALTY SAU Holding (Sixbey,Patrick) 10 yards
from SAU34 to SAU24. SAU ball on SAU24. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

#25 Southern Arkansas at 14:53
1st and 10 at SAU24 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 14:53.
1st and 10 at SAU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete deep left to Burns Jr.,DeAndra thrown to OUA41.
2nd and 10 at SAU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Gomez,Arkez rush left for 11 yards gain to the SAU35 (Weston,Steven), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Gomez,Arkez rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SAU36 (McMillan,Cortavion; Dickson,Max).
2nd and 9 at SAU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Gomez,Arkez rush left for 61 yards gain to the OUA03 (Weston,Steven; Ganter, Jr.,Mario),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 3 at OUA3 No Huddle-Shotgun Gomez,Arkez rush middle for 0 yards to the OUA03 (McMillan,Cortavion; Schorp,Connor).
2nd and 3 at OUA3 No Huddle-Shotgun Gomez,Arkez rush middle for 2 yards gain to the OUA01 (Smith,Kahlil; McMillan,Cortavion).
3rd and 1 at OUA1 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah rush middle for 1 yard gain to the OUA00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:09.
1st and 10 at OUA3 Nitz,Hayden kick attempt good (H: Parker,Adam, LS: Welch,Matthew).
1st and 10 at SAU35 Baker,Jay Todd kickoff 52 yards to the OUA13 Baker,Bo return 30 yards to the OUA43 (Brown,Junior).

#25 Southern Arkansas 7-0 Ouachita

Ouachita at 12:01
1st and 10 at OUA43 Ouachita drive start at 12:01.
1st and 10 at OUA43 No Huddle-Shotgun Boardley,Jaylen rush right for 7 yards gain to the OUA50 (Woods,Zay), out of bounds.
2nd and 3 at SAU50 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SAU46 (Ellison,Ken; Hewitt,Hunter),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SAU44 (Cobb,Casey; Ellison,Ken).
2nd and 8 at SAU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush left for 4 yards gain to the SAU40 (Rogers,Andrew).
3rd and 4 at SAU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass complete deep left to Baker,Bo caught at SAU12, for 40 yards to the SAU00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:54, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU3 Jaggers,Dax kick attempt good (H: Parker,Nick, LS: Reed,Braden).
1st and 10 at OUA35 Jaggers,Dax kickoff 65 yards to the SAU00, Touchback.

#25 Southern Arkansas 7-7 Ouachita

#25 Southern Arkansas at 09:54
1st and 10 at SAU25 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 09:54.
1st and 10 at SAU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Katrevion rush left for 2 yards gain to the SAU27, End Of Play.
2nd and 8 at SAU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Katrevion rush left for 4 yards gain to the SAU31 (Williams,Gabe).
3rd and 4 at SAU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short left to Sanders,Cooper caught at SAU33, for 2 yards to

the SAU33 (Johnson,Braylon), out of bounds.
4th and 2 at SAU33 Baker,Jay Todd punt 33 yards to the OUA34 muffed by Stafford,Nate at OUA34 recovered by SAU Brown,Junior

at OUA46, End Of Play.

#25 Southern Arkansas at 08:17
1st and 10 at OUA46 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 08:17.
1st and 10 at OUA46 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete short left to Thomas,Katrevion thrown to OUA38.
2nd and 10 at OUA46 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah rush middle for 2 yards gain to the OUA44 (Schorp,Connor).
3rd and 8 at OUA44 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete short right to Burns Jr.,DeAndra thrown to OUA34 QB

hurried by Barnes,Bruin.
4th and 8 at OUA44 Baker,Jay Todd punt 35 yards to the OUA09.

Ouachita at 07:19
1st and 10 at OUA9 Ouachita drive start at 07:19.
1st and 10 at OUA9 No Huddle-Shotgun Tredwell,Lyric rush middle for 2 yards gain to the OUA11 (Ellison,Ken; Earle,Nathan).
2nd and 8 at OUA11 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass complete short middle to Jones,AJ caught at OUA19, for 12 yards to the

OUA23 (McGlothan,Tutt), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at OUA23 No Huddle-Shotgun Tredwell,Lyric rush middle for 14 yards gain to the OUA37 (Ladner,James; McGlothan,Tutt),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at OUA37 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass complete short right to Jones,AJ caught at SAU46, for 23 yards to the

SAU40 (Talley Jr,Tridell; McGlothan,Tutt), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush right for 22 yards gain to the SAU18 (Woods,Zay), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush right for 10 yards gain to the SAU08 (Woods,Zay; Rogers,Andrew),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at SAU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 7 yards gain to the SAU01 (Earle,Nathan; Hewitt,Hunter).
2nd and 1 at SAU1 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SAU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:35.
1st and 10 at SAU3 Jaggers,Dax kick attempt good (H: Parker,Nick, LS: Reed,Braden).
1st and 10 at OUA35 Jaggers,Dax kickoff 65 yards to the SAU00, Touchback.



#25 Southern Arkansas 7-14 Ouachita
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

#25 Southern Arkansas at 03:35
1st and 10 at SAU25 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 03:35.
1st and 10 at SAU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Lambert,Torey rush middle for 15 yards gain to the SAU40 (Smith,Kahlil; Mason,Elijah), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short right to Burns Jr.,DeAndra caught at SAU49, for 9 yards

to the SAU49, End Of Play.
2nd and 1 at SAU49 No Huddle-Shotgun Lambert,Torey rush middle for 2 yards gain to the OUA49 (Pharms,Jabarii; Johnson,Danny),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at OUA49 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete deep right to Burns Jr.,DeAndra thrown to OUA24 QB

hurried by Johnson,Braylon.
2nd and 10 at OUA49 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah rush right for 6 yards gain to the OUA43 (Dickson,Max).
3rd and 4 at OUA43 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah rush middle for 5 yards gain to the OUA38 (Smith,Kahlil; Dickson,Max), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at OUA38 No Huddle-Shotgun Lambert,Torey rush middle for 3 yards gain to the OUA35 (Smith,Kahlil; Crutchmer,Justin).
2nd and 7 at OUA35 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete short middle to Burns Jr.,DeAndra thrown to OUA35.
3rd and 7 at OUA35 No Huddle-Shotgun Lambert,Torey rush right for 1 yard gain to the OUA34 (Schorp,Connor).

#25 Southern Arkansas 7-14 Ouachita

Start of Quarter #2
4th and 6 at OUA34 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 6 at OUA34 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah rush left for 1 yard gain to the OUA33 (Carter,Jaxson) PENALTY SAU Holding

declined, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Ouachita at 14:54
1st and 10 at OUA33 Ouachita drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at OUA33 No Huddle-Shotgun Tredwell,Lyric rush middle for 4 yards gain to the OUA37 (Hamilton,Brenton; Ruffin,Reggie).
2nd and 6 at OUA37 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre rush left for 7 yards gain to the OUA44 (Talley Jr,Tridell; Foster,D'Verryon), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at OUA44 No Huddle-Shotgun Boardley,Jaylen rush right for 2 yards gain to the OUA46 (McGlothan,Tutt;

Hernandez,Jonathan).
2nd and 8 at OUA46 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass incomplete short right to McElhany,Carter thrown to OUA48.
3rd and 8 at OUA46 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass complete short right to Jones,AJ caught at SAU37, for 41 yards to the

SAU13 (Foster,D'Verryon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU13 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush left for 3 yards gain to the SAU10 (Henderson,Vernon;

Hernandez,Jonathan).
2nd and 7 at SAU10 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SAU04 (Talley Jr,Tridell).
3rd and 1 at SAU4 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SAU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:30, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU3 Jaggers,Dax kick attempt good (H: Parker,Nick, LS: Reed,Braden).
1st and 10 at OUA35 Jaggers,Dax kickoff 62 yards to the SAU03 Sanders,Cooper return 9 yards to the SAU12 (Vest,Gavin).

#25 Southern Arkansas 7-21 Ouachita

#25 Southern Arkansas at 11:24
1st and 10 at SAU12 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 11:24.
1st and 10 at SAU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short middle to Burns Jr.,DeAndra caught at SAU10, for 3

yards to the SAU15 (Crutchmer,Justin).
2nd and 7 at SAU15 No Huddle-Shotgun Gomez,Arkez rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SAU18 (Grace,Hutch).
3rd and 4 at SAU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short middle to Williams,Kendall caught at SAU23, for 9 yards

to the SAU27 (Mason,Elijah; Weston,Steven), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Gomez,Arkez rush left for 0 yards to the SAU27 (Crutchmer,Justin).
2nd and 10 at SAU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short right to Sanders,Cooper caught at SAU41, for 14 yards

to the SAU41, out of bounds at SAU41 PENALTY SAU Ineligible Downfield on Pass (Elder,Matthew) 5 yards from
SAU27 to SAU22. NO PLAY.

2nd and 15 at SAU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah rush left for 0 yards to the SAU22 (Crutchmer,Justin; Baker,Brock).
3rd and 15 at SAU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete short middle to Gomez,Arkez thrown to SAU25 QB hurried

by Carter,Jaxson.
4th and 15 at SAU22 Baker,Jay Todd punt 42 yards to the OUA36, out of bounds at OUA36.

Ouachita at 07:42
1st and 10 at OUA36 Ouachita drive start at 07:42.
1st and 10 at OUA36 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass incomplete short right to Jones,AJ thrown to OUA44.
2nd and 10 at OUA36 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre rush middle for 5 yards gain to the OUA41 (Earle,Nathan).
3rd and 5 at OUA41 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre rush middle for 4 yards gain to the OUA45 (Juniel,Kendrick).
4th and 1 at OUA45 Parker,Nick punt 35 yards to the SAU20 fair catch by Helton,Hayden at SAU20.

#25 Southern Arkansas at 06:11
1st and 10 at SAU20 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 06:11.



1st and 10 at SAU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short right to Thomas,Katrevion caught at SAU20, for 5 yards
to the SAU25 (Williams,Kendall; Smalley,Pierce).

2nd and 5 at SAU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Katrevion rush right for 4 yards gain to the SAU29 (Pharms,Jabarii).
3rd and 1 at SAU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SAU33 (Baker,Brock; Barnes,Bruin), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Katrevion rush right for 1 yard gain to the SAU34 (Pharms,Jabarii; Baker,Brock).
2nd and 9 at SAU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete deep left to Cory,Cole thrown to OUA45.
3rd and 9 at SAU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete short right to Burns Jr.,DeAndra thrown to SAU49 broken

up by Ortego,Joey.
4th and 9 at SAU34 Baker,Jay Todd punt 54 yards to the OUA12 Stafford,Nate return 0 yards to the OUA12, End Of Play.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

OUA will receive; SAU will defend East end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Baker,Jay Todd kickoff 42 yards to the OUA23 Baker,Bo
return 12 yards to the OUA35 (Hamilton,Brenton). 
 
 
 

Ouachita at 03:49
1st and 10 at OUA12 Ouachita drive start at 03:49.
1st and 10 at OUA12 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass complete short right to McElhany,Carter caught at OUA08, for 14 yards to

the OUA26 (Ellison,Ken; McGlothan,Tutt), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at OUA26 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 8 yards gain to the OUA34 (Juniel,Kendrick; Ladner,James).
2nd and 2 at OUA34 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 0 yards to the OUA34 fumbled by Henley, Jr.,Chris at

OUA35 recovered by SAU Talley Jr,Tridell at OUA34, End Of Play.

#25 Southern Arkansas at 02:51
1st and 10 at OUA34 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 02:51.
1st and 10 at OUA34 No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Katrevion rush left for 6 yards gain to the OUA28 (Weston,Steven), out of bounds.
2nd and 4 at OUA28 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah rush left for 1 yard gain to the OUA27 (Crutchmer,Justin; Smith,Kahlil).
3rd and 3 at OUA27 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah rush middle for 2 yards gain to the OUA25 (Smith,Kahlil;

McMillan,Cortavion).
4th and 1 at OUA25 Timeout #25 Southern Arkansas, clock 02:00.
4th and 1 at OUA25 Nitz,Hayden field goal attempt from 42 yards NO GOOD blocked by Ortego,Joey (H: Parker,Adam, LS:

Welch,Matthew), clock 01:51, out of bounds at OUA12.

Ouachita at 01:51
1st and 10 at OUA25 Ouachita drive start at 01:51.
1st and 10 at OUA25 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass complete short left to McElhany,Carter caught at OUA24, for 10 yards to the

OUA35 (McGlothan,Tutt) PENALTY OUA Holding (Jones,AJ) 10 yards from OUA35 to OUA25.
1st and 10 at OUA25 No Huddle-Shotgun Boardley,Jaylen rush middle for 2 yards gain to the OUA27 (Ellison,Ken; Earle,Nathan).
2nd and 8 at OUA27 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass complete short left to McElhany,Carter caught at OUA30, for 7 yards to the

OUA34, out of bounds at OUA34.
3rd and 1 at OUA34 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass incomplete short middle to Baker,Bo thrown to OUA42 broken up by

Ellison,Ken.
4th and 1 at OUA34 Parker,Nick punt 56 yards to the SAU10.

#25 Southern Arkansas at 00:47
1st and 10 at SAU10 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 00:47.
1st and 10 at SAU10 No Huddle Harris,Hezekiah rush middle for 8 yards gain to the SAU18 (Crutchmer,Justin; McMillan,Cortavion).
2nd and 2 at SAU18 No Huddle Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short middle to Thomas,Katrevion caught at SAU21, for 12 yards to

the SAU30 (Ganter, Jr.,Mario; Johnson,Braylon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU30 Timeout #25 Southern Arkansas, clock 00:16.
1st and 10 at SAU30 No Huddle Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short left to Thomas,Katrevion caught at SAU28, for 4 yards to the

SAU34, out of bounds at SAU34.
2nd and 6 at SAU34 No Huddle Harris,Hezekiah sacked for loss of 2 yards to the SAU32 (Ortego,Joey).
3rd and 8 at SAU32 End of game, clock 00:00.

#25 Southern Arkansas 7-21 Ouachita

Ouachita at 14:57
1st and 10 at OUA35 Ouachita drive start at 14:57.
1st and 10 at OUA35 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 6 yards gain to the OUA41 (McGlothan,Tutt; Ladner,James).
2nd and 4 at OUA41 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre rush left for 12 yards gain to the SAU47 (Woods,Zay), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass incomplete short right to Howard,Jeremiah thrown to SAU31 QB hurried by

Earle,Nathan.
2nd and 10 at SAU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre rush middle for 20 yards gain to the SAU27 (Ladner,James; Juniel,Kendrick), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Tredwell,Lyric rush left for 2 yards gain to the SAU25 (Ladner,James; Hewitt,Hunter).
2nd and 8 at SAU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SAU26 fumbled by Nichols,Tre at SAU27

recovered by OUA Nichols,Tre at SAU26, End Of Play.
3rd and 9 at SAU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass complete short left to Jones,AJ caught at SAU11, for 23 yards to the SAU03

(Woods,Zay; McGlothan,Tutt), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 3 at SAU3 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 0 yards to the SAU03 (Cobb,Casey; Ellison,Ken).



2nd and 3 at SAU3 No Huddle-Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SAU02 (Hewitt,Hunter; McGlothan,Tutt).
3rd and 2 at SAU2 Shotgun Walker,Jordan rush right for 2 yards gain to the SAU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:02.
1st and 10 at SAU3 Jaggers,Dax kick attempt good (H: Parker,Nick, LS: Reed,Braden).
1st and 10 at OUA35 Jaggers,Dax kickoff 65 yards to the SAU00 Sanders,Cooper return 15 yards to the SAU15 (Baker,Brock;

Reliford,Malique).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

#25 Southern Arkansas 7-28 Ouachita

#25 Southern Arkansas at 09:57
1st and 10 at SAU15 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 09:57.
1st and 10 at SAU15 No Huddle Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short left to Trussell,Jacob caught at SAU14, for 8 yards to the SAU23

(Smith,Kahlil; McMillan,Cortavion).
2nd and 2 at SAU23 No Huddle Gomez,Arkez rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SAU28 (Ortego,Joey; Pharms,Jabarii), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU28 No Huddle Gomez,Arkez rush middle for 0 yards to the SAU28 (Pharms,Jabarii; Smith,Kahlil).
2nd and 10 at SAU28 No Huddle Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete short middle to Williams,Kendall thrown to SAU34.
3rd and 10 at SAU28 No Huddle Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short left to Williams,Kendall caught at SAU25, for 3 yards loss to the

SAU25 (Carter,Jaxson).
4th and 13 at SAU25 Baker,Jay Todd punt 50 yards to the OUA25 fair catch by Stafford,Nate at OUA25.

Ouachita at 07:54
1st and 10 at OUA25 Ouachita drive start at 07:54.
1st and 10 at OUA25 Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 5 yards gain to the OUA30 (Henderson,Vernon; Ladner,James).
2nd and 5 at OUA30 Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass incomplete short right to McElhany,Carter thrown to OUA29.
3rd and 5 at OUA30 Shotgun Nichols,Tre rush left for 4 yards gain to the OUA34 (Ellison,Ken), out of bounds PENALTY SAU Personal

Foul (Ellison,Ken) 15 yards from OUA34 to OUA49, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at OUA49 Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush right for 8 yards gain to the SAU43 (Ellison,Ken; McGlothan,Tutt) PENALTY OUA

Holding offsetting SAU Holding offsetting. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at OUA49 Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SAU47 (Ellison,Ken; Foster,D'Verryon).
2nd and 6 at SAU47 Shotgun Nichols,Tre sacked for loss of 5 yards to the OUA48 (Henderson,Vernon).
3rd and 11 at OUA48 Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass complete short right to Henley, Jr.,Chris caught at SAU50, for 19 yards to the SAU33

(Foster,D'Verryon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU33 Shotgun McElhany,Carter rush left for 13 yards gain to the SAU20 (Cobb,Casey; Boulden,Bryson), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU20 Shotgun Tredwell,Lyric rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SAU17 (Hewitt,Hunter; Cobb,Casey).
2nd and 7 at SAU17 Shotgun Tredwell,Lyric rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SAU12 (Henderson,Vernon; Ladner,James).
3rd and 2 at SAU12 Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass complete short left to McElhany,Carter caught at SAU06, for 12 yards to the SAU00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:10, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU3 Jaggers,Dax kick attempt good (H: Parker,Nick, LS: Reed,Braden).
1st and 10 at OUA35 Jaggers,Dax kickoff 65 yards to the SAU00 Sanders,Cooper return 14 yards to the SAU14 (Colen,KJ).

#25 Southern Arkansas 7-35 Ouachita

#25 Southern Arkansas at 03:05
1st and 10 at SAU14 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 03:05.
1st and 10 at SAU14 No Huddle Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short middle to Williams,Kendall caught at SAU12, for 2 yards to the

SAU16 (Crutchmer,Justin).
2nd and 8 at SAU16 No Huddle Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete short right to Sixbey,Patrick thrown to SAU20 QB hurried by

Smalley,Pierce.
3rd and 8 at SAU16 No Huddle Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short middle to Trussell,Jacob caught at SAU29, for 15 yards to the

SAU31 (Weston,Steven; Crutchmer,Justin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Katrevion rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SAU35 (McMillan,Cortavion;

Baker,Brock).
2nd and 6 at SAU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Katrevion rush middle for 0 yards to the SAU35 (Ortego,Joey; Crutchmer,Justin).
3rd and 6 at SAU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah rush left for 8 yards gain to the SAU43 (Carter,Jaxson), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Katrevion rush right for 4 yards gain to the SAU47 (Williams,Kendall;

Smalley,Pierce).
2nd and 6 at SAU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete short right to Williams,Kendall thrown to SAU44.
3rd and 6 at SAU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short right to Williams,Kendall caught at SAU49, for 5 yards

to the OUA48 (Carter,Jaxson; Weston,Steven).
#25 Southern Arkansas 7-35 Ouachita

Start of Quarter #4
4th and 1 at OUA48 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 1 at OUA48 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah rush middle for 0 yards to the OUA48 (Crutchmer,Justin; Schorp,Connor),

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Ouachita at 14:38
1st and 10 at OUA48 Ouachita drive start at 14:38.
1st and 10 at OUA48 Shotgun Nichols,Tre rush left for 26 yards gain to the SAU26, out of bounds at SAU26, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU26 Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SAU23 (Hamilton,Brenton).
2nd and 7 at SAU23 Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass complete short right to McElhany,Carter caught at SAU25, for 9 yards to the SAU14

(McGlothan,Tutt), 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at SAU14 Shotgun Nichols,Tre pass complete short right to Jackson,Garrison caught at SAU10, for 8 yards to the SAU06
(Blackston,Jaylon).

2nd and 2 at SAU6 Shotgun Henley, Jr.,Chris rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SAU01 (Foster,D'Verryon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 1 at SAU1 Shotgun Nichols,Tre rush right for 1 yard gain to the SAU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:04.
1st and 10 at SAU3 Jaggers,Dax kick attempt good (H: Parker,Nick, LS: Reed,Braden).
1st and 10 at OUA35 Jaggers,Dax kickoff 62 yards to the SAU03 Burns Jr.,DeAndra return 19 yards to the SAU22 (Hicks,Walter).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

#25 Southern Arkansas 7-42 Ouachita

#25 Southern Arkansas at 11:57
1st and 10 at SAU22 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 11:57.
1st and 10 at SAU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short right to Gomez,Arkez caught at SAU20, for 10 yards to

the SAU32 (Mason,Elijah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete short middle to Collins,RJ thrown to SAU45.
2nd and 10 at SAU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short right to Burns Jr.,DeAndra caught at SAU35, for 5 yards

to the SAU37 (Colen,KJ; Baker,Brock).
3rd and 5 at SAU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete deep left to Gomez,Arkez thrown to OUA40.
4th and 5 at SAU37 Baker,Jay Todd punt 46 yards to the OUA17 fair catch by Stafford,Nate at OUA17.

Ouachita at 10:35
1st and 10 at OUA17 Ouachita drive start at 10:35.
1st and 10 at OUA17 Shotgun Walker,Jordan rush middle for 3 yards gain to the OUA20 (Cobb,Casey; Ladner,James).
2nd and 7 at OUA20 Shotgun Walker,Jordan rush left for 1 yard gain to the OUA21 (Hewitt,Hunter; Ellison,Ken), out of bounds.
3rd and 6 at OUA21 Shotgun Walker,Jordan rush right for 8 yards gain to the OUA29 (Blackston,Jaylon), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at OUA29 Shotgun Boardley,Jaylen rush middle for 24 yards gain to the SAU47 (Boulden,Bryson; Blackston,Jaylon), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SAU47 PENALTY OUA False Start (McMillian,Aaron) 5 yards from SAU47 to OUA48. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at OUA48 Shotgun Boardley,Jaylen rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SAU48 (McGlothan,Tutt; Ladner,James).
2nd and 11 at SAU48 Shotgun Walker,Jordan sacked for loss of 2 yards to the SAU50 (Ellison,Ken).
3rd and 13 at SAU50 Shotgun Walker,Jordan sacked for loss of 5 yards to the OUA45 (Ruffin,Reggie).
4th and 18 at OUA45 Parker,Nick punt 41 yards to the SAU14, out of bounds at SAU14.

#25 Southern Arkansas at 05:30
1st and 10 at SAU14 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 05:30.
1st and 10 at SAU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Parker,Adam pass incomplete short left to Cory,Cole thrown to SAU20 broken up by

Barnes,Bruin.
2nd and 10 at SAU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Parker,Adam rush right for 4 yards gain to the SAU18 (Smith,Cooper).
3rd and 6 at SAU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass incomplete short middle to Cory,Cole thrown to SAU27.
4th and 6 at SAU18 Baker,Jay Todd punt 59 yards to the OUA23 Stafford,Nate return 8 yards to the OUA31 (Woods,Zay), out of

bounds.

Ouachita at 04:48
1st and 10 at OUA31 Ouachita drive start at 04:48.
1st and 10 at OUA31 Shotgun Smith,Jayden rush middle for 4 yards gain to the OUA35 (Hernandez,Jonathan; Hamilton,Brenton).
2nd and 6 at OUA35 Shotgun Smith,Jayden rush middle for 2 yards gain to the OUA37 (Ruffin,Reggie; Hernandez,Jonathan).
3rd and 4 at OUA37 Shotgun Walker,Jordan pass incomplete deep left to McKinney,Jaylin thrown to SAU37.
4th and 4 at OUA37 Parker,Nick punt 0 yards to the OUA37 blocked by Coleman,Natea recovered by SAU Coleman,Natea at OUA00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:15.
1st and 10 at OUA3 Maull,Tyler kick attempt good (H: Helton,Hayden, LS: Welch,Matthew).
1st and 10 at SAU35 Baker,Jay Todd kickoff 65 yards to the OUA00, Touchback.

#25 Southern Arkansas 14-42 Ouachita

Ouachita at 03:15
1st and 10 at OUA25 Ouachita drive start at 03:15.
1st and 10 at OUA25 Shotgun Bachert,Jezreel rush middle for 3 yards gain to the OUA28 (Ellison,Ken; Hernandez,Jonathan).
2nd and 7 at OUA28 Shotgun Bachert,Jezreel rush middle for 1 yard gain to the OUA29 fumbled by Bachert,Jezreel at OUA28 forced

by Hamilton,Brenton recovered by OUA Hendricks,Brayden at OUA29, End Of Play.
3rd and 6 at OUA29 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
3rd and 6 at OUA29 Shotgun Walker,Jordan pass incomplete short right to Boardley,Jaylen thrown to OUA40 broken up by Talley

Jr,Tridell.
4th and 6 at OUA29 Timeout Ouachita, clock 01:54.
4th and 6 at OUA29 Parker,Nick punt 50 yards to the SAU21 Burns Jr.,DeAndra return for loss of 1 yard to the SAU20

(Reliford,Malique).

#25 Southern Arkansas at 01:44
1st and 10 at SAU20 #25 Southern Arkansas drive start at 01:44.
1st and 10 at SAU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah rush middle for 9 yards gain to the SAU29 (Crutchmer,Justin).
2nd and 1 at SAU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass complete short right to Burns Jr.,DeAndra caught at SAU41, for 14

yards to the SAU43 (Blake,Jonathan), 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at SAU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Harris,Hezekiah pass intercepted by Nichols,Chase at OUA36 broken up by Grace,Hutch
Nichols,Chase return 30 yards to the SAU34 (Harris,Hezekiah).

 
 

 

Ouachita at 01:00
1st and 10 at SAU34 Ouachita drive start at 01:00.
1st and 10 at SAU34 Kneel down by Ouachita at SAU35 for loss of 1 yard.
2nd and 11 at SAU35 Kneel down by Ouachita at SAU36 for loss of 1 yard.
3rd and 12 at SAU36 End of game, clock 00:00.

#25 Southern Arkansas 14-42 Ouachita


